
October 20, 2015 

Ms. Valecia R. Tizeno 
City Attorney 
City of Port Arthur 
P.O. Box 1089 

KEN P~~TON 
AT'J'ORNl~Y Gl~Nl::RAI. OF TEXAS 

Port Arthur, Texas 77641-1089 

Dear Ms. Tizeno: 

OR20 15-22022 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 583762. 

The City of Port Arthur (the "city") received a request for current photographs of five named 
employees of the city" s police department (the ·'department''). You state the c ity does not 
have a current photograph for one of the named employees.1 You claim the submiLted 
information is excepted from disclosure under section 552. 11 9 of the Government Code. We 
have cons idered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

You assert the submitted photographs should be withheld from disclosure under 
section 552.1 19 of the Government Code. Section 552.11 9 provides as follows: 

(a) A photograph that depicts a peace officer as defined by Article 2. 12, Code 
of Criminal Procedure, or a security officer commissioned under 
Section 51.2 12, Education Code. the re lease of which would endanger the life 
or phys ical safety of the officer, is excepted from [required public disclosure] 
unless: 

1The Act does not require a governmental body to disclose information that did not exist when the 
request for information was received. Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante. 562 S. W.2d 266 
(Tex. App.- San Antonio 1978, writ dism 'd); Open Records Decision No. 452 at 3 ( 1986). 
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(1) the officer is under indictment or charged with an offense by 
information ; 

(2) the officer is a party in a fire or police civil service hearing or a 
case in arbitration; or 

(3) the photograph is introduced as evidence in a judicial proceeding. 

(b) A photograph exempt from disclosure under Subsection (a) may be made 
public only if the peace officer or secu1ity officer gives written consent to the 
disclosw-e. 

Gov't Code§ 552. 119. Under section 552.119, a governmental body must demonstrate, if 
the documents do not demonstrate on their face, release of the photograph would endanger 
the life or physical safety of a peace officer. Upon review, we find you have failed to 
demonstrate release of the submitted photographs would endanger an officer"s life or 
physical safety. Accordingly, the submitted photographs may not be withheld under 
section 552.119 of the Government Code. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration, or personal 
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is 
excepted from public release.2 Id. § 552.130. Accordingly, the city must withhold the motor 
vehicle record information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

Section 552.139(b )(3) of the Government Code provides ''a photocopy or other copy of an 
identification badge issued to an official or employee of a governmental body"" is 
confidential. Id. § 552. 139(b)(3). Accordingly, the city must withhold the identification 
badges we have marked under section 552.139(b )(3) of the Government Code. 

In summary, the city must wi thhold the motor vehicle record information we have marked 
under section 552.130 of the Government Code and tbe identification badges we have 
marked under section 552.139(b)(3) of the Government Code. The city must release the 
remaining information. 

Thjs letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

2The Office of the Attorney General wil 1 raise mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body. 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision No. 481 ( 1987). 480 ( 1987). 470 ( 1987). 
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General , toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

s3vl 
Tim Neal 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TN/som 

Ref: 10# 583762 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


